

No. 07-1372

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK J. BENNETT,
Attorney General
LISA M. GINOZA
DOROTHY SELLERS
WILLIAM J. WYNHOFF
State of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
JUDITH E. COLEMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION.....	2
A. The Decision Below Easily Satisfies The <i>Michigan v. Long</i> Presumption	2
B. This Court Would Have Jurisdiction Even If The Decision Below Did Rest Alternatively On Adequate State-Law Grounds	6
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO PRE- CLUE MISUSE OF FEDERAL LAW TO SUB- VERT STATE SOVEREIGNTY.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Alabama v. Schmidt</i> , 232 U.S. 168 (1914).....	9
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	10
<i>Big Island Small Ranchers Ass'n v. State</i> , 588 P.2d 430 (Haw. 1978).....	9
<i>Florida v. Meyers</i> , 466 U.S. 380 (1984)	6, 7
<i>Lassen v. Arizona</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967).....	9
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	2, 5, 7
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	4
ON 1	
STATUTES	
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 10.....	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 171-18	9
1992 Haw. Sess. L. Act 340	2
1993 Haw. Sess. L. Act 354	2
1997 Haw. Sess. L. Act 329	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Althouse, Ann, <i>How to Build a Separate Sphere: Federal Courts and State Power</i> , 100 Harv. L. Rev. 1485 (1987).....	10
Ginsburg, Ruth Bader, <i>Book Review</i> , 92 Harv. L. Rev. 340 (1978) (reviewing Tribe, Laur- ence H., <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1978)).....	11
